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fHE yuKoN HUMAN RtcHts BoARD oF ADJUDIcATIoN
and the rhatter of

TYLER RETI v. $ANDRA GTBBS AND 13458 YUKON lNc.

DECISION OF THE BOARD
- SUMMARY -

Discrimination as a result of harassment on the basis of First Nation Ancestry

The Board has found that there has been discrimination as a resutt of
harassment on the basis of First Nation Ancestry. The Complainant has shown
that he was subject to a "poisorred work environment" while employed at Gibbs
Group Homes.

Discrimination in employment on the basis of First Nation Ancestry in Failure
to Promote the Complainant to Supervisor position

The Board has found that there has been no discrimination in employment in the
Respondent's failure to prornote the Complainant to a Supervisor position. The
Complainant has failed to prove on a ori islhat the Respondent did
not pronrote the complainant on the basis of First Nation Ancestry.

3. Discrimination in employment on the basis of First Nation Ancestry in Failure
to Rehire.

The Board finds that the Complairrant's employment was not terminated on the
basis of First Nation Ancestry. The Board finds that the Complainant's
employrnent was terminated for reasons other than on the basis of First Nation
Ancestry.

4, Damages / Mitigation

Injury to dignity, feelings or self-respect (section 23(d))
As a result of the discrimination on the basis of harassment, the Board orders the
Respondent to pay to the Complainant the sum of $3,000,00 for injury to dignity,
feelings or self-respect.

Damages for Financial Loss (section 23(c))

As the Board has found no discrimination in the failure to promote or rehire the
Complainant, the Respondent is not liable for damages for financial loss.

IN.THE MATTER OF
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IN THE MATTER OF THE YUKON HUMAN RIGHTS BOARD OF ADJUDICATION
and the matter of

TYLER RETI v. SANDRA GIBBS AND 13458 YUKON tNC.

5. Rectify any condition that causes the discriminatiort

Apology
The Board finds that an apology is not appropriate in this case. The Board trusts
that this decision witl be reported and will provide a suitable alternative to a
formal apology by the Respondent.

Posting Decision
The Board orders the Respondent to post a copy of this Outline of Decision at a
visible location within each facility operated by the Respondent.

Cu ltural Sensitivity Workshop
The Board orders the Respondent to require each employee to attend a one day
Cultural Sensitivity Workshop.

6, Retaliation

The Board found, based on the testimony, that a significant reason for the
Respondent terminating the Complainant's employment was "when he filed his
Human Rights complaint, the Respondent felt that the relationship of trust
between her and the complainant had broken dewn." The Board finds that the
ternrination constitutes a retaliation in contravention of section 28 of the Act. The
Board orders the Respondent to pay a fine of $1,500 pursuant to section 29 of
the Act.

Dated this 16tn day of July, 1999 at the City of Whitehorse in the Yukon Territory.
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IN THE MATTER OI'THE YUKON HUMAN RICIITS BOARD OF ADJLIDICATON
and the rr:atter oi:

TYLER RETI v. SANDRA GIBBS anrl 13458 YLIKON INC.

f . ' r ' l
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INTRODTTCTION

Orr July 16, 1999, the Board ol'AdjLrdication gave an Outline of Decision radth reasons to
follow. The fbllovving are the writtcn reasons for the Boards Decision. The Boarcl notes
that the time limit fbr Appeal of this Decision will commence on the July 28, 1999, the
date these uiritten Reasons for Decision were issued. Where there is a cliscrepancy
betrveen thc Outline of Decision issued on .luly I6, I 999 and this Decision, this Decision
sherll be interpreted as correct.

TI.IE COMPLAINT

Tyler Reti, (tlie Cornplainant) u'as hired by Sarrdra Gibbs (the Respondent, in conjunction
with 134-sB Yukon Inc.) initially irr Octotrer, 1991, The Complainart zrllege.s tirat
followitrg an incident in December 1995, he rvas sub"jected to a "poisoned work
entrirclnment". This harassment. he attests, was focused on his First Nations ancestry. He
alleges this resulted in his treiug denied a promised supervisory position. As 'n,e11, he
t'urther alleges that following a resrrlting $tress leave in April 1997, he was not re-
employed. He filcd A Huuran Rights Cornplaint rvith thc Yukon Hunran Rights
Commission on October 22, 1997.

The Rcspondent denies that the Complainant was harassed, denied advancement or re-
employment on the basis of his First Nation ancestt)/. The Respondent subnrits that there
was no 'poisoned work environment', that he \\'As never promised a supervisory position
and that his re-employment was in questicln onl.y until he dealt through proper social
service and judicial channels rvith outstanding criminal charges. Sandra Gibbs states that
he was orily disrnissed following his liling of the October 22,1997 Yukon Hunran Rights
Complaint at which tirne she felt there has been a'betrayal' by the Compiainant.

Lee F-rancoeur, Chief Adjudicator, altrng with Rcnzo Ordonez and Michael Dongherty,
constituted the Board of Adjudicartiorr under Section 21 (2) of the Yukon Huuran Rrghts
Act,

EVI.DENCEI

t5] Man1, of the element.s sun:ounding thc cvcnts which fbmr the factual background tbr Mr^
Reti's complaints are in dispute.

t3l

t4l
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IN THE ]VIATTER OF THE YTIKON HUItNru RIGHTS BOAzu' OF ADJ L)DI(]ATON
ancl the matter of

TYLER RETI v. S.ANDRA GIBBS aud 134s9 YLTKON INC.

t6] Tl:e lxoceedings lastccl all or prut ot'eight (8) sitting days. They were. at tintes,
emotionally charged, Sixteen rvitnc-sses were callctl. Their testimony. together r,vith that
of the Complainant. the Respondent and legal. cour:sel.s for the Responck:nt ancl the Yukon

Hurnan Rights Cornmission constitute the basis lbr orrr Dec:ision.

l7l The Complainant was born in 1970 in Kingston, Onmrio. I-le is a status Indian emanating
tiom his motlrer's parentage.

[8] The Cor-nplail:arrt was first ]rired rrs .l youth worker fcrr Cibbs Group Hot:rres it"r October
1991  .

t9] After one year of employrrrent he ieft to begin the Fir:st Nati.tu Trilral .lustice lnstitttte,
Police Constable Trair:ing Progranune in British Clolumbitr.

It0] Thc Compltrinant rv:t-$ rehi.l:ed by Ciibbs (iroup Homes itt Scptember 1993. Prior to
December' 191)5, no testirnon-v rvas received from any party of all;* disorimittatotl
behaviotu directed towards the Col:rplainant while in the ernploy of Cibbs Group Homes.

tl 1] There r,vas a physical restraint of a youth irr care at 16 Klondike on the latc evcning of
De'cember 21, 1995 b.v the C)t'rrnplainant. A Cibbs Croup Home Log Book entty rvas
received i.nto evidence. An errtry rvzrs urade by the Complainal:.t regarding the rcstraint.

t12l Wrlrds rvere exchanged betrveen Corclon Gibbs Sr., an oljf duty entployee of Gibbs Croup
Home. and the Complainant abrlut the necessity and physicality of the restraint atler the

episode, arr:und the tirne of shift cltange. Gordon Gibbs Sr. was at the l6 Klondike
Group Home to pick up his rvi|b rvho was conring offshift.

t|3l On Decernber 26,1995 around the time of the 8:00 a.m. shift crhzurge, the Complainant,
Ton Gibbs and Gordon C-iilrbs Sr., rvere involvcd in ti conliontation over statements that

the Complainant had nrade about Gor:don (iibbs Sr:, i.ttcompetence follolvirrg the

December 2 J st restraint incidcnt.

t14] The Testimony varies nidel_v- as to the interrsity. physicalitv and derogatory statetnents

macle duing this i:rciderrt. The Complainatrt reported this incictent to the R-C-M-P-

I{orvever, c.harges were not lerid.

ll5] fhe Rcsponclent. recogrrizi-ng the sedousness of staff t-rghting with staff; atternpted to

mediate the dispute. She askr:d Deucy Kasper. a youth rvot'l:er at 16 Klondike to

alccpmpany th.e Complainant to balancc the process. Followirrg the mediation. Ciordon

Gibbs Sr. apologized to the Complainant but the apology rva-s llot lergiplqrcated.

Page -2^
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116] The Cornplainant alleges that shortly after the Decenrber 2lst and December 26tir, I995
incidents that some co-workers began to harass him,

U7l Gordon Gibbs Sr' testified that he and his tvifb considered t]rernselves outsiclers without
support. He felt that the incidents following December 2lst triggered a marked
(negative) ohange in atrnosphere towards him. His contract rvith Gibbs Croup Home
ended in early January of 1996. I{e left the YuJcon at that tirne- Go::dt:n GibLrs Sr. retumed
to th.e Yukon in January, 1997 anci he resurned u,orliing for Gitrbs Group Home at that
time .

t I 8] The Respondent, Sandra Gibbs receiv,ld. in ir Febmary 12th, I 996 lerter t1or' tlie Acting
Director of Farnily anil Social services of the Yukon's Departrnent of Socitrl seryices. iur
invitation fbr Proposals for a specialized four bed group home f;rcility. Tle deadlir:e forreceipt of proposals was !-cbruary 23rd. The Gibbs Group Home proposal rvas
successful.

t19] The Complainartt rrlleges that the Respondent oflbreil hirn thc Supervisgr,s pt)siri.n ar rhe
nclvv grouP home ( Mountain Ridge ) 

'because of my experience'. I1 February 5e fur{rer
stated, that she asked him to keep this in confidenoe.

t.201 Darcy Ka.spar states that he was asked to be the nerv Mountain Ridge Supervisor by the
Respondent approxinrately a mouth before it opened in April, rcg;. The public
conlimation of his appointment came during the staff t.oining sessions for thc new
tbcility held from April I - t2rh, 1996.

l2ll An incident at Koppcr King Tavenr aud in the Clomplainzurt's trailer in that vicinity,
involved directly or iudirectly the Complainant, Tanya MacKenzie" Mr. Kaspar urii nouy
Gilbert on the.evening ot'April24tl-r,1996 and the mtrrning of April 25th. 1996. The
tcstimony varies greatly as to the details of this irrcident. Alcohol clearly factom into this
event and its subsequent retelling. What is clear. though, is thtrt prcvio,,sly arlicable
relationships betrveen tltese co-rvorkers ancl the Complainant weie severed. 'fhe
Complainant's F-irst Nation hetitage was not a factor.

L22l A mceting with the Conrplairrant, the Complainant's fomrer solicitor, Rod Gar-son, and
the Respondeirt rvas hclcl on May 6, 1996. Mr. Cianson had been retirined by the
complainant because of his belief that he had beerr deniecl the promisecl Mountain Rictse
Supen'i.sory position.

123'J The Respondent stated that this rr)eeting that she had listened to hearsay about the
Complainant's non-r'r'ork related hehaviour. None of thc participarrts jn tSis meeting
report any suggestion that the Supen,isor's positiorl vyas deniecl on thc basis o1,the
Complainan t's ancestry.

IN THE NIATTER OF THE YUKON HUJ\{AN RTCHTS BOARD OI.'ADJLIDICATON
and the matter of

TYLER RETI v- SANDRA GIBBS and 134s8 yuKoN INC.
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IN THE MATTER oF THE v'urohr HUn{AN nic;srs BoARr) oF AI)JuI)ICAToN
and the matte-r ui

TYLER RETI v. SANDRA (;IBBS ancl 1-1458 YUKON INC.

[24] Tara Wardle began n'ork at lMountain Ridge in Septernber 1996. She resigned lrel: job at
Mountain Ritlge on Febluaq, 5,1997. During that time she reported observing three
incidents involrring. the Complainant and Rar-rdy Dekuysscher. All occnrued at shift
change and all she cltaracterizcd as racial. "Did vou get laid by any Old Cror.v sQurrv5!".
being (rne ol'them attributed to Mr. Dekuysscher. Ryan Harurah rcports a similar
cottuttent directed at thc Complainant by lr,{r. I)ekuysscher at an unspecified earlier tine
dr-rring their: employment at 16 Klondike.

t.?51 Neithel: Ms. War:dle nor \4r. Ilarurah did an-v"thirrg furthcr irbourt these comments. Gtuy
Rusna-k. treettntent sLlperrr,isor lrt lt4ountain Ridge fi:or:r June 1996 to -fune 1997 testit'ied
though he did not hear otlJ- cc)rrunents of a racist nature directed at the cornplainirnt thart he
did bring concerns irbout statentents of a racial nature nrade by David Rodriguez and Mr.
Dekuysscher to the attention of th.e Resprondc.nt rluring his tentre. Ir{r. Rusnrrk believecl
tlta{ conttnettts of a racial nattue made by tirese staff, wele overllear:d tr-v* the 1'oung
residents tlf \'fountain Ridge rnost of wholr are of native ancestry.

[?6] It.'ir. Dekuysscher iickrrowledged that lots of perrple called hirn a 'redncck'. Hc took it to
utealr solrl.eoJle th.at was 'upfi'ont, straight tbrwrrrd.' He stirted thert there was banter abrlut
'citttb' ancl 'girls tiom Old Crow' rvith'no offer:.se ,qiven or taken.'Mr. Dekuyssclter spoke
to the Complainant about h.is drin-king and of his i'ear thiit thc cornplrtinatnt would 'end up
like people you see around the liquor store.'

l27l Mr. Rusnak supports testirnony of the Complairrt , thart the Con:plainant rva-s'isolating
himselt, not participatirrg in meetings' treginning in t]:e Fall of I996.

t28] On the recomrncndation of the Respondent, the (lomplainzurt wos approved for the
Northern Network of Seryices Home Care C'iver Progrirmme (f{NS). A youtlr morred irtt(r
his home in Januiul' 1997, The Complairrar:I attended regular meetings of the NNS
Caregivers. At one of these rneetings in early Fcbruary i997 the Respondent Gibbs dealt
rvith inappropriate raciarl comments fi:onr auother: caregiver. The Respondent u,as

' tenlpol:ar:ily fi.ll.i.ng in for Jim Bentley, the clirector o1'NNS. ,uvhile. he was en leave.-

[29] (ior:don Ciibbs Sr. returned to rvork at the l6 Klondike Giblrs Group Florne itr.Tanuary
1997. He testified that he Jrad contact onl-v- 'four to six times' with the Complirinant. The

Complainant charges thert Gordon Gibbs Sr.'s retuln '::e-r'ictitnized' h.irn,

[30] In February 1997 the Comlilainant irljuled his kiee idrile with two of his Mountain Ridgc'

charges at the Whitehorse Boring Club. He was olt Workers' (lompetrsation for
approximately tlte t:ext uronth.

t31] The N4ountain fucigc' tciur le:itder's position r,vas posted during late witrter of 1997. The

Coml:lair.rar:t doe.s not appll' t-or it.
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rN THE NTATTER OF THB YLTKON HUMAN zucHTS BOARD OF ADJttDiCarON
and the matter of

TYLER RETI v. SANDRA GIBBS and 13458 YUKON Il{C.

[32] The Complainant r:eceives a second impraired driving charge in Miuch 1997 [ii.s Iirst
conviction was in September 1994].

[33] In spring 1997, the Complairiant rnet a nineteen yeru old f'emale who rvas a fbrmer l6

Klond.ike resident in a dorvrrtown Wiritehorse bar- TI:e Cornplainant admits to'drinliing
quite heavily'at this tiuie. Assanlt c'harges u'ere filed against the complainant by the
young woman sometime durirrg this period. A.lthough the assault charge was later stayed,
the charge rras still pending in the fall of 1997. along rvith the impaired driviug clrarge.

l-34] At the begimr.ing of April 1997. thc'Complainntnt irsks to take a leave tiorn u'otk- He
gives t,ariccl reasctns {br trt}iing leave. de1>endent upon to wltorn he is spertking. Dale
Emer1,, the acctluntant ftrr Gitrbs Croup Homes gives stress e$ the reason fbr the Leave,.

|35] Mr. Rusna-k testified tlrat Lris understanding rvirs that the. Complarintrnt's Leave,,vas fur
tluee montln with a possible exterrsion to six months- Th.e Respotrdent originally tliough
the Corrrplainant's Lear.e u'as to be for tluee months.

[36] Tlie Complaineut traveled trl Alberta. the N.W,T. and Ottawa. Outstanding chargcs lirnit
'uvort possibilities. FIe drew on Social Assistance and Empltlynrent Insuranoe (E.1.) He

had tr knee operatiorr. errolled fior classes in Ottarva, but then decidecl to retttrtr to
Sihitehorse in $eptembet:,1997 ,

[37] The Complainaut met the Re.spondent (iiLrlrs while clining at a Chinese restiturant itt
River:dale during mid Septcrnber I997, The Respondent asked tlre Cornplaitratrt rvhen he
was coming back to rvork.

t3S] At a late Scptember meetirrg, a week later, the Complainant informcd the Respondent of
the outstanding oharges against him. Though there is some disuepancy on the
Respondcnt's advice orr how to deal rvith this concern, the Complaitrant went to Charles

Puglt., Ditector of ltesidential Serviccs, ttl 566l cleatance to'nvork.

t39] The C<lmplainant met rvith NIr. Pugh belbre Thank.sgivir.r.g in Ootober 1997. At that

meeting the Compltinant repofiedly raised corlcerns about his alleged harassment and

discrimination at N{ountain Ridge. Charles Pugh raises this la.ttcr collcerll with Anne

Slieflield, Director of Farnily and Children's Services. He testifies that.slre is strongly

supportive of an investigation of tlrese allegations. Ir,Ir. Pugh met with the Complrrinant

trvice Inore.

[40] Thc Complainant signs his injtial Huuran Rights C)omplaint on October 14. 1997. It is

fiied in it final form on t)ctober 22,1997 -

# .  8 /  1 6
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IN THE MATTER OF THE YTiKON HTIMAN RIGHTS BOARD OF "AD.ITJDICATON
and the matter of

TYLER RETI v. SANI)RA GIBB.S and 13458 YUKON lNC.

l:41j The Conrplain:tnt met with the Resporrdent on October ?1, 1997 . T[e inforrled her thert
his cotrt rl)atters had bcen pushed to November. He asks for another month extension of
his Learre.

[42] Letters of concern dated Novenr]rer 7, 1997 fi'om the Cornplainant. Mr. Rusnak, Ms.
Wardle and Mr. Hrinnah, along with the Crlnrplainant's frlnnal Humal: Rights Conrplaint
are sent to the Cloturcil tbr Yukon First Nations. The Council fbr Yukon First Nations
requested and rvas grarrted an investigation into various allegations against Gihbs Grt:Lrp
Flornes.

# 9 / 1 6

t43l T'he Respondent Cibbs states itt a Dcrccmbcr I. 1997 icttcr to the Compkrinant that she is
'not in a pc:.sition to erriploy your selices'. Tlre Resporrderrt testif.--red tliat sh.e tnade her'
decisiru ttot to rehire the Complainant "aftcr the Htunan fughts complaint rvtrs made.

ISSIIES

[44] The three rnain issues betbre t]re Board are:

7.

Was the Conrplainant harassed on the basi.s of First Nation ancestrl in
corrtraventiort of section l3 of the Yukon Huntan Rights Act?

Was the Clornplainant discriminated against on the basis of First Nation ancestr)'
in respect of employrnent by flriling to promote the Complainurt to a Sr-rpervisor
positioll iD colttravention of .sectir:n 8(b) of the Act?

Was tlre Complainant discr:ir-nir:ated against on the basis of l'irst Nation anoestry
in respcct of cmploymcnt by failing to rehire the Complainant in c:ontravention of
sectior.:t.8ftr) of tlie Act?

Discriruination a.s a result of harassmcnt orr thc basis of First Natiorr Ance,strv

t45] The Boar:d has four:d th.at there has been discrimination as a result of harassmettt ou th.e
basis ctf First Natiorr Arrcestry. The Complainant has shor'"rr that he w'as subject to tr
"poisoned work etrvirolunent" while emprlol,sd at Gibbs Ctoup Honres.

t46] After hearing the evidenlre given bv the mriny witnesses trrrd assessing the credibility of
each witness, the Board finds that the pt'risoned rvcutri environment resulted frotn seveml
exanrples of dil:ect discrintinatery conlnr.ents rnade ttt the complainant, a general
acceptancc of inappropriatc cornrnrlnts by sttrtf and management. and a r'eluctancr: bv
ulanagemetit to address the i-ssne.

1 .

3.
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IN THE IVIATTER OIT THE YTIKON HUMAN RIGHTS BOARD OF ADJT]DICATON -

al:d the matter Qf
TYLER RETI r,. SANDRA GIBBS end 13458 YTKON INC.

l47l The Board finds that at least otre co-rvorkers, It4r. Dekuysscher, made direct derogatory
comments to the Conrplairiant respecting the Complainant's First Nation ancestrry.

t4B] Mr. f)ekuyssclrer's comLllent u'ere likel), rnade as jokes, since he testifiecl that he
considered the Cornplainant to be a liiend. However, in the workplace, tlre Board finds
that comments sttch as "Ho\\,'s tlte Chug" or references to "OIcl Crorv Sq[aws" are
inappropriate as topics fi>r antics. As stated in Naraine v. Ford trlotor Comptrtty, (1996),
27 C.FLR.R. D/230, at para. 44:

'l'he 
hann rvhich comes liom namc-calling and rrrciirl jokes occrrrs hecause

the class gr-oup *'lrich i.s targeted is one w'liicli is seriously disatJvantaged
cotnpared trr the dotninant group. Thsr jokes ancl epithets courbine
insidioLrsly rvith pirttems of economic and social di.scl:ir:.rination to isolate
and suborr.l i nate the i nrlividuals identi 1led.

[49:l TJ:e Board t-inds that it4r. Dekuysscher's comrnents rvere made as part of a pattem rvith
snch frcquencl, to create a poisoned rvork t:nvironffent.

t50] 
'I-he 

Board also tinds that the general acceptarce of irrrippropriate comments by stalf iind
ilanagement also contril'ruted to a poisoned rvork euvir:oru:rent. Even though these
colrunents r.vere not trtade directly to the Crrmplainant, the Board finds that derogrrtory
comntents agirinst First Nertion irncestry contributes to a poisoned work el)virorrnrent for
the Complainant.

[51:l The Board finds that indirect comurents contributed to the poisoned work cnvirorul]ent
botlr. in terms of comrnents made about the Complainrtnt in his absence ancl commerrts
made about First Nations ge)rer:alJ.y. Sorireti-ines these corunents were made about clients
of Gibbs Group Horne.

t52] The Board rejc.cts thc Respondcnt's submission that corrrments must be directed to the
Complainant befot:e a c.l.airr: of Jrat:assment can be made. When the Boarcl fincls that
cotntnents sttch as those mtrde by Mr, Dekuysscher created a poisorred rvor:k envirolltnent.
it is appropriate for the Board to also consider indirect cornments. An employee has a
right to rvork in rtn en\/ironnleut free of harassment discrimination, and indirect coln:nents
made again.st the very fatrric of self'-iclentity should ncrt harre to be toler;rted. To hold
otlier-wise w'ould be condon.e derogatorl remarks, as long as they arc not clirected to a
complainalt.

t.53:l This approach is cot:.sistent w'ith other decisious that set out that in the case of hzu'assrlent
thc complainitnt need not shorv ir direct pecnniary loss, as tlie burden or disadvantage 0rat
rnust be prover-l in hrrrassrnent cases consists in tiie harrtssmerrt itscll: Dltutial v. Air
Canada, Ii996] C.Ll,I(.D. No. 4 at pat:a.200.
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irnd the rnatter of

TYLER RETI v. SANDRA GIBBS and tS4S8 YUKON INC.

[54] The Board ackrrorvledges that indirect comments alone will usually fbll withiri the "less
severe" end of the spcctrum: Dhanjal, Supra, at para. 209:

In short, the more serious the conduct the lc.ss neecl there is fur it to be
repeated, and, conversely, the le.ss ser:ious i.t is. the greater the need to
demonstrate its persistence in order to create a hostile r,vork
environment and constitute racial lrarassment.

t55l Dharyial. Supra, at para 2l 8, goes on to point out that it is irnportalt to ilssess the
Perception of the ltarasstnettt fi:c.rm "per:spective of,a reasorrable 1>er:son belongilrg to a
racial minority, putting asicler stc'reotypes entertainetl in goocl tirith by thc majoritl'."

[56] The Board accepts the Complainant's submissit-rn that therc was trt least some indirect
comnents that contribr.rted to a poisoned work errr,ironnent. The allegation rvzrs
con.finn.ed by Ms, Wardle. ir4r. Hatrr:ah. an.d Mr. Rusnak. On assessing the whole of tl:e
evidence, the Bortrd concludes that it is more likell,than rrot, thirt s^ome n-rembers of the
staff and Lllalagelnent, inr-,luding Sandra Ciibbs r:rade certain inappropriate comurelts
about the Complainant in lis absertce ancl about First Nations peoples generally.

l57l T'he Board tinds the acceptance of such ct':trunents to be aggravating sincc Gibbs Group
Home is rr child care facility that dearls w,ith a kuge First Nation population. The Boiud
accepts the evidet:ce of the Conrplainant and Mr. Rusnah that it is likely that tire children
attending the facility were exposed to such clerogatory comments.

t58] 1'lhe Board finds that the Respondent's eftbrts were nt'rt adeq.uate in this case to address
---->l the hara*ssment in the workplace. The Board accepts tlre evidence that Szurdra Gibbs was

I often unrvilling to adcquately and finally deal with issues of conflict.

t59] lior example, when receiving a Hurnan Rights Coruplaint alleging harirssment ancl
discrinrirration, tlre Respon.dent chooses not to relll:o the Complainant. As rve set out
beiorv, rathor than attcmpting to adclrcss and clcal rvith the issue o1'hruassment, the
Respondet-rt instead furlher victinrizes the Cornplainant by terninating his employment.

t60] An emplo.ver has a duty to take positive. meaningful steps to resolve issues of
harassrrrent, its stated in Dhanjal, supr4 at pala- 225 [quoting ir: appr:oval frorn Hinds v.
Canada (1989), l0 C.H.R.R. D/56831:

To ervoid liability, the empl.oyee is obliged to take reasc)rlable.steps to
alleviate, as best it can, the distrcss arising ivithin the work
Bnvirerrnrent anrJ to reassure those concemed that it is conimitted to the
maintenance of a workplace fiee oIracial ]rarassment. A. response that
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is botli tinrely and corrective is called for and its degree urust tul:r upon
the circumst{rnces of the harassment of each case.

l,6l] The Boztrd ackrroivledges that Gibbs Group Home has norv developed a new harassment
policy to deal with these issues. Hopefirlly, the revised policies will go f'ar in rrdclrcssing
similar issues in the future.

16Z1 In closing on this issue of liarasslncnt, the Board w'ishes to reemphasize tlie concem that
Inaltagcrlnont wottld not tar-ke ir much nrore severe stance irgirinst harassment on the basis
of Fir:st Nation ancestrl, since rnost of the clients of Gitrlis Ciroups l-Iome are r'rf lrirst
Nation dcsccnt.

Discrimination in emplovmenf on the brtsis of First Nation Ancestry in Frilrrre to
Promotc thc Complainant to Supervisor posit ion.

t63] The Board has ftiund that there has beer:. r:rl discriminatit)rr irr enrployment in the
Respondent's failure to promote the Complainant to a Supervisor position. The
Cornplainant has failed to prove efl zt prinztt./itcie basis that the Respondent did not
pron:r.ote the Complainant on the trasis of Fir.st Nation anoestry.

[64:l The Board prefers t]re evidence of the Responderrt that tlre Supervi.st-rr position at
Mountain Ridge was not given to Complainant rnainly on the basis of edncation and
experience rather than on the basis of First Nation zurcestry.

t65] Ttre Board tinds that the Cornplairrant's abuse of'alcohol and personal problems miry
have also been factols in the decision ttot to prornote the Cornplainant, However. the
Board finds that the decision not to promote on the basis of alcohol and personal
problems does not neoessarily infer that the Respondent thought that the Cornplainant
was a "drurkon Indiarr".

[66] Thc eviderrce in this cdse aotually supported the Rr:spondent's concellt tJrat the
Co::rplainant had alcohol and personal problems. The Boarrl rcjects making the huge
leirps ars submitted by tlie Commission tlrat the Responderit felt th.at First Nation
individuals arc rnore prono to alcohol relerted problerns than non-First Nation individuals.

[67] ln frrct, Sandra Gibbs presented herself verv vl'ell at the, hearing and displayed a genuine

interest in the Cornpiainant. Oibbs appearetl to be rvilling to go out of her way to assist
the Con:plainant in his caleer opporlunities.

t6S] The evidence suggested that Gibbs' interest in assisting the Cornplainant may have beett a

sigriificant factor in the rnisunderstanding regarding the Supewisory po-sition. It may be
the crrse thert Gibbs either sr-rggested tlr actr-rally promisr:d the Supewisory position to the
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C)omplain:urt, but then rctracted the oftilr when it bccame clear that her personal fbelings
may trot be in the best interest of her profbssional deveioprnent. Even if this is the case,
the Board can rnake no corulection betrveen what is at rvor$t, pool'management skills. and
t-liscrimination on the basis of l:acial ancestry.

[69] In conclusi()n on this issue, tlie Complainant has faikrd to prove the Respondent failed to
plrornote the Cornplainant on the basis of racial alrcesfty. 

'l'he 
Board find.s thc rnirin

re.iison$ for l:ot prcrnoting the Complainant rverc education and experie;:ce. Altliough
there may have bct:n other {'irctors involved, the Board can not conclttr,le that the othcr
tirctors rvere in relation to racial ancestrv.

Discrimination il,r employment on the basis of First Nirtion Ancestry in Failurc to
Rehire.

[70] The Board finds that the Clomplairraurt's employment was not tenninated on the basis of
First Nation Arrcestry. The Board Finds that the Clomplainant's employntent rvas
ter-n:inated for reasons other tltan on the basis of First Natir:n A.ncestry.

171l As mentioned above. the Board i.s utiable to make the infererrce that the real l:eason tl:at
the Clomplainant rvrrs not rehired rvets because the L{esllondent felt that the Cornplainant
w&s ir "drurken Indiau". In faot, the evidence supports the opposite conclusion. Gibbs
r,vas initially very prcpared tc'r rehire the Coniplairrant wl:en they first tnet after tlte
Crrrnplainant's retum to the Yukon.

t72l It is not plausible that Gibbs suddenly changed her attitude tiorn accepting the
Coruplainarrt back to rvork to acting npon the very serious stereotyping that alJ Indiar:.s
are drurills, in such a short period of tirue. Fufthermore, there is no evidence or
subrrrissions that would explain how such a drirstic anitudirral shift would occur.

t.731 Thr: Boar:d accepts the submissions of the Respondent and finds tir.at the Complainant's
employmcnt was terminirted iu pafi because of the outstanding criminal chargc:s iurd irr
paft because the Respondent t'elt that the relationship of trust betrn'een her and tlte
Cornplainarrt had broken down. At the relevant timc, thr"r Complainant had al or.rtstirnding
inrpaired charge and an outstancting assetult clrarge against a fortner client of Cibbs Ctoup
Horrre.

1.741 The Board notes in passing that the Act provides tliat discrimitration on the basis of
criminal char.gos (rr criminal rccord is a prohibited ground in its own right: sectior: 6(i).
I.'lowever, the position wirs not plesented to the Board in either thc Hutttan Rights

L-omplaint or in submissions by the Complaiirant tlr (-]orn.Lnission.

# 13 . /
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175l T'he Board notes further that the position r.vas likely not advrutced sirrce the Act also
providers that treatment is trot discriminatory if a crirninal record or criminal charge is
relevarrt to the emplo,vment: section 9(b). In this case, the Complainant acknora,iedged
that criminal rccords checks were ahval,s requirecl, although not always cleterminative, of
employrnent in a group Jrome.

L76l With respect to the Respondent's submission that the Complainzurt rva-s rehired because
Gibbs felt that the relatiortship of trust between her and the Complainant had brrrkerr
dort'n, the BoarrJ finds that this action is a retaliation in contraverltion of section 28 of tlie
Act.

1.77.1 The Board cliscottrages tur1, employer from taking such drastic action in the u'irl<e o{'
receivir"rg a L'lurnan Rigirts Complaint, A Cornplainant has e\/ery legal right to make a
(lornplaint, and employers shoulcl irtterrlpt a co-operative approirch to attempt to resolrre
tlre dispute.

[78:l Even in case$ rvlrer e an eurployer .feels that a Con:p]aint has r"ro merit" it is still r:ot
excusalrle to letaliate or tlueaten to retaliate against a Complainant. In fact, cven if the
Board linds that there. was no discrimination or harassnrent, flre Board nray liave still
found tJ:at there was a retaliation. I-lowever, in this case, the Board has tbund that in fact
there was a hrtrassmerrt and therelbre the Respondent rvould have been better o11'
irivestigating the Cornlllaint fuither before atternpting to telmi.nate the employrnent
relationship.

In conclusion on this issne, although the Complainant rvas not terminated on thc basis of
raciztl ancestry, the Respondent's action anrouuied to a retal.iation ar:d nill be subject to a
fine as set out below,

DAMAGES

t80] This Board will remained seizecl of thc issuc of diimirgcs for a pcriocl of thrcc months to
irllow the Respondent tinre to urake all payn:.er:ts an.d 1:er:for:n: all Ol:ders of tire boal:d
rvithin the three month time periocl.

lnjury to rlignifl', feelings or self-rcspect ($ectiorl23(d))

tBl] As a r-esul.t of the discrimination on the basis of harassment, the Board orders the
Respondent to pay to the Cc:mplaiirarrt the sum of $3,000 flor injury to digrtity. fbelitgs or
self-respect.

[7e]
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[8?] Accepting that the range iu Carrada for injury to dignit-v" feeU.ngs or: self-respect appears
tc) range from approximately $1,000 to $10. 00tl for "worst cirse" scenarrios. the Bo:rrd
finds that the injury in this case is u,ithin the lorv to rnid range.

t83] Applying tlie tactors set out itr'I'orres v, Royalty Kirchenu'nt"e Ltd. ( 1982), 3 C.H,R.R.
D/858, the Boar:d finds in parlicular that nature, degrce, tirne period and frequency of the
harassmcnt sttpports otu conclusion. The Boaud accepts in particuiar the Cornmission's
sutrmission that the impaot of the halassment had a very serious anrl detrirnental effec.t on
a person q,lto apperrrs to be otherwise a v€:ry Lrsel\rl irnd productive merrrber of stlciety.

[84J Thc Borud rcscrves the: rrrid to high rangb: of the sca]e fbr cleiu cases of "malicior.rs"
harussnrer:l.

Dnmagcs for tr'inancial Loss ('section 23(c))

[8-5:l As the Board has flr)urrd no discrinrirratior: in tl:e tai]ure to prornote or r:e]rir:e tlie
(lonrplainaul, the Respotrtletrt is ttot lirrble fbr damages tor tinancial loss.

[8(t] A.lthough tl:.e Complaitratrt e.stablished harassment, there is no pecuniary r-laniage for
tlnancial loss in snch cascs.

Rectiff any condition that causes the discrimination (section 23(b))

Apolog"v

t87] The Board finds that an apology is not appropriate in this case. The Board tmsts that this
decision will be reported and will provide ir srritable altemative to a formal apc:logy by
the Respondent.

tB8] hi addition. the Board has found that there was no discrimination against the Cornplainant
lion the Respondent or their employee.s- Althtruglr there rvas Jrarassmer:t, arr apology
rvould not be appropriatc sincc the pr'risonc'd work c.nvironfient n as inspirecl mainly frorn
co-workers rather than by the Resporrder-rt.

Posting I)ecision

tSg] 
'l'he 

Eoard orders the Resp<-rndent to post a copy of the Outline of Decision at a visible
locatit-ln rvitlrin each facility operated b1, the Respondent, T'lie Outline of Decision is the
summary of this decision that was issued on .lr"rl_v 16. 1999.
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190] The Board hopes that the Outline of Decision rvill be presentecl irnrl cliscusseclat the
Cultural Sensitivity Workshop as rvell as at t'uture employee orientations. This is
piuticuLuly the case where employees iue working tlirectly rvith First N:rtion clients.

Cultu ral Scnsitivity. Workshop

t91l The Board orders the Respondent to require each emplo),ee to attend a one tlay Cultural
Sensitivity Workshop. This order will apply to every eruployee ot'Gibbs Groqp Homc
tliat has not attended a otte da1, q--ultural Sensitivity Workshop in the last six uronths.

l9?l Only Lry educating the employees and inrplementing apprr)priate Policies and Procedures
ciul rve eliminttte the possibility of derogiltor_y stirtements be,coming ircceptable in the
r,vor:kplace.

Rctal iat ion (section 28 &29)

[93] Based t:n tlte testinrotry. the Board finds a signi.ftcant rea*son that the Ltespondent
tenttiuated the C)ornplaittant's employrrrent is becanse. "when he filed his Human Rights
complaint, the Respondent lblt that the relationship of trust between her and the
oomirlainant had broken dor.\.n."

[94] The Board finds th.at the termination cotrstitutes a reteliation i-n contravention of section
2 8 of the Act. The Board thcretbrc ortlers the Responclent to pay it fine of $i I ,500
pursuant to section 29 of the Act.
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